IBERIA PARISH COUNCIL

AGENDA

AUGUST 9, 2023 6:00 P.M.

MAIN COURTHOUSE BUILDING NEW IBERIA, LA 70560

CALL TO ORDER

PRAYER & PLEDGE

ROLL CALL

<u>PUBLIC COMMENTS</u> (Policy allows Three (3) Minutes/person)

Comments from the General Public on Agenda Items

COMMUNITY EVENTS AND PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS None.

REPORTS (FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION):

- Balance Sheets for June 2023. (Copy on Request) Budget Reports for June 2023. (Copy on Request)
- 2.

REPORTS (PARISH OR OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES):

Mr. John Marceaux with Police Jury Association to thank Iberia Parish for participation in their program.

PUBLIC WORKS REPORTS:

None.

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

None.

COUNCIL MEMBER ANNOUNCEMENTS

PARISH PRESIDENT ANNOUNCEMENTS

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS FOR PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION:

(To be voted upon at tonight's meeting)

MINUTES:

Regular Meeting of July 26, 2023

SUMMARY NO. 146 (Introduced by Lloyd Brown, District 4)

A Resolution of condolences to the family of Mr. Marvin Ray Broussard, brother-in-law of Iberia Parish Council Member Francis "Tommy" Pollard, Sr., who passed away on July 13, 2023.

SUMMARY NO. 147 (Introduced by Parish President)

A Resolution authorizing the Parish President to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement between the State of Louisiana, Through the Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority Board (CPRA) and Iberia Parish Government Regarding Engineering and Design of the Little Valley Bayou Water Control Structure Project (TV-0092) to provide for the effective date thereof; and to otherwise provide with respect thereto.

<u>SUMMARY NO. 148</u> (Introduced by Parish President)

A Resolution authorizing the Parish President to execute an

AGENDA PAGE 2 AUGUST 9, 2023

Intergovernmental Agreement between the State of Louisiana, Through the Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority Board (CPRA) and Iberia Parish Government Regarding Engineering and Design of the George Lancon Canal Water Control Structure Project (TV-0093) to provide for the effective date thereof; and to otherwise provide with respect thereto.

SUMMARY NO. 149 (Introduced by Parish President)

A Resolution authorizing the Parish President to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement between the State of Louisiana, Through the Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority Board (CPRA) and Iberia Parish Government Regarding Engineering and Design of the Rutten Rill Road Water Control Structure Project (TV-0094) to provide for the effective date thereof; and to otherwise provide with respect thereto.

<u>SUMMARY NO. 150</u> (Introduced by Parish President)

A Resolution authorizing the Parish President to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement between the State of Louisiana, Through the Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority Board (CPRA) and Iberia Parish Government Regarding Engineering and Design of the Stumpy Bayou Water Control Structure Project (TV-0095) to provide for the effective date thereof; and to otherwise provide with respect thereto.

SUMMARY NO. 151 (Introduced by Parish President)

A Resolution authorizing the Parish President to execute a Memorandum of Understanding by and between Iberia Parish Government and the City of West Monroe to utilize the West Monroe Convention Center as an emergency evacuation center upon Iberia Parish's declaration of an emergency and calling a mandatory evacuation of Iberia Parish, effective until December 31, 2026.

SUMMARY NO. 152 (Introduced by Parish President)

A Resolution granting Substantial Completion to the Waterworks District No. 3 (Coteau) Project: Water Relocation for LA 88 to Realign Curves in Coteau, Iberia Parish, LA, by DOTD State Project No. H.010922, F.A.P. No. H010922, all as completed by CO-D Construction of LA, LLC, and as recommended by Engineers for McBade Engineers & Consultants, LLC.

ORDINANCES INTRODUCED FOR PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION:

(To be voted upon at tonight's meeting)

 $\underline{\text{SUMMARY NO. 5252}}$ (Introduced by Regional Planning Commission) An Ordinance approving the reclassification request for the property of Roger Duncan, located on Oliva Road, New Iberia, LA from C-2 (Commercial) to R-4(Manufactured Home), located in District 14, subject to compliance with Zoning Commission Staff Report ZC2023-0005, all as reviewed and recommended by the Iberia Parish Regional Planning Commission.

SUMMARY NO. 5253 (Introduced by Regional Planning Commission) An Ordinance granting a variance to the property located at 5106 Highway 14 in District 13, for the installation of a Muno Pole Billboard on .520 acres tract, subject to compliance with Zoning Commission Staff Report ZC2023-0006, all as reviewed and recommended by the Iberia Parish Regional Planning Commission.

AGENDA
PAGE 3
AUGUST 9, 2023

RESOLUTIONS INTRODUCED FOR PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION:

(To be voted upon at tonight's meeting)

SUMMARY NO. 153 (Introduced by Parish President) A Resolution in support of Cimbar Resources, Inc. assuming the Foreign Trade Zone 124 designation (FTZ#124N) and activation by U.S. Customs and Border Protection.

SUMMARY NO. 154 (Introduced by Lloyd Brown, District 4) A Resolution supporting GPAL Foundation's request for Capital Outlay Funding to bring a youth and community resource to Iberia Parish, especially for those in the juvenile justice system to provide diversion programs, therapists, psychologists, and educational programming within New Iberia Teen Court.

 $\underline{\text{SUMMARY NO. 155}}$ (Introduced by Warren P. Gachassin, Jr.) A Resolution in support of a subzone site within the Foreign Trade Zone for Global Risers USA, LLC.

ORDINANCES INTRODUCED FOR PUBLICATION:

(To be voted upon at next Council meeting, at which time comments from the general public will be heard)
None.

ADJOURNMENT

Contact: Brenda P. Bergeron Clerk of the Council Iberia Parish Council/Government 300 Iberia Street, Suite 410 New Iberia, LA 70560 337-365-8246

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Director of Personnel Donna McDonald at (337)365-8246 describing the assistance that is necessary.

JOINT COMMITTEE MEETINGS **AGENDA**

Wednesday, August 9, 2023 DATE:

Immediately following the 6:00 p.m. Iberia Parish TIME:

Council Meeting

COMMITTEES: Francis "Tommy" Pollard, Sr., Michael R. Landry,

Marcus "Bruce" Broussard, Lloyd Brown, Warren P. Gachassin, Jr., Natalie Broussard, Paul G. Landry, James P. Trahan, Scott Ransonet, Eugene A. Olivier, Sr., Brian P. Napier, Lady Fontenette Brown, Scott Saunier, and Chad Maturin.

ROLL CALL

PUBLIC COMMENTS (Policy allows Three (3) Minutes/person)

1. Comments from the General Public on Agenda Items

Comments from the General Public on Non-Agenda Items

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Brian P. Napier, Chair

Michael R. Landry, Vice Chair

Discuss and consider an Ordinance revising existing precinct 1. boundaries and authorizing the merging of certain qualifying precincts in Iberia Parish as a result of the 2023 precinct survey that identified those precincts with fewer than 300 active voters in accordance with La. R.S. 18:532.1, which Ordinance shall become effective for the 2024 election cycle as allowed by law. (Clerk of the Council)

FINANCE COMMITTEE

Eugene A. Olivier, Sr., Chair

Marcus "Bruce" Broussard, Vice Chair

None.

PUBLIC HEALTH

& SAFETY COMMITTEE

Scott Saunier, Chair

Francis "Tommy" Pollard, Sr., Vice Chair

None.

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

James P. Trahan, Chair

Chad Maturin, Vice Chair

Discuss and consider obtaining quotes associated with contracting side booming main drainage laterals in the Districts. (Chad Maturin, District 14)